GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1836
ANSWERED ON:04.08.2010

SETTING UP OF WOMEN INSTITUTES/COLLEGES
Ramasubbu Shri S.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) has granted permission to start new women institutes/ colleges to remove the imbalances in higher and technical education;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the number of such institutions set up across the country during the last three years and the facilities extended by the AICTE to those institutes/colleges;

(c) whether such institutes want to convert into co-educational institutes;
(d) if so, the details thereof along with the action taken by the Government thereon; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(@) & (b): Yes, Sir. The All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) has granted approval to set up 132 women institutions across the country during last three years. The list of such institutions is enclosed at Annexure. The following facilities were extended by AICTE towards the institutions exclusively set up for women:

# 20% relaxation in processing fee and joint Fixed Deposit.
# 10% relaxation in land norms in mega cities and 20% relaxation in other places.
# Up to 5 courses with total annual intake of 300

(c) to (e): AICTE has granted permission to 5 institutions to convert into co-education institutes in 2010-11 as per details given below:

Region States No. of institutions

North-West Haryana 4
South-West Tamil Nadu 1

Total 5
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